8 Obituary Reference

He passed away at Chandigarh on 14th December, 1681, at the age of 49 ycars.

Shri Birbal Singh was a Member of the First and Second Lok Sabha during 1952-62 representing Jaunpur constituency of Uttar Pradesh.
Earlier,he was a Member of the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly during 1937-52.

An eminent educationist and social worker, he started his carrer as a Professor and later held the office of the Principal of Kashi Vidyapitha for a number of years from 1941 onwards.

A veteran freedom fighter, he took active part in the freedom movement and suflered imprisonment several times. He took keen interest in the development of education and social uplift. He was associatcd with several social organisations.

He passed away at Delhion 14th December, 1981, at the age of 83 years.

We deeply mourn the loss of these friends and I am sure the House will join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved familics.

The House may stand in silence for a shot while to express its 80ITOW.

The Members then stvod in silence
Jor a shertwhile.
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MR. SPEAKER : Now questions—Shri Gangadhar Kuchan. ..
absent. Then, Shri Qazi Saleem...
he isalso absent.

Then Shri Rakesh.

DR.SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
Sir, there should be some special allowance for thosc who attend toe

day.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Drive against snake bites

+
*481. SHRI R.N.RAKESH :

SHRI MOHANLAL
PATEL :

Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) what efforts have been made by Central Goverrment regarding ‘the drive against snake bites’ during the last two ycars ;

(b) whether some suggestions have been obtained from the World Health Organisation in _this regard ;

(c) if so, the details thereof ; and

(d) to what extentour Govem-r ment has achieved success in this regard ;
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. “THE MINISTER OF HEALTH

AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
B. SHANKARANAND) : (a) to (d). The efforts of the Central Government are focussed mainly on making snake venom-anti-serum available to the various medical institutions engaged in the management of snake bite casesthrough the Central Research Institute, Kasauli, and Haffkine Bio-Medical Pharmaceutical Corporation, Bombay.
The Central Government have not received any reports indicating difficulties regarding the availability of this serum. An Inter-country Snake Bite Management meeting was held under the South East
Asia Regional Office, World Health Organisation, in New Delhi from 12th to 14th November, 1981.
Their finalreportisawaited.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND 1
. Sir, I hope the question does not L\ relate to political snakes

MR. SPEAKER : You think in that case you can come with a

better answer ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
We have not found out anything regarding political snake venom., ..
Asmy colleague here says, it is only in elections.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA
SINGH) : Political venom is there without snakes.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND

T cre cre political snakes.

Sir, dure Tinsot boen any survey so far done in the country regarding existence of snakes or their area of operation. ..

DR.SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
Why is he feeling so self-conscious?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
Tke reply is so obvious.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
....In my presence.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND
Since deaths bysnake bites have not been categoriscd as a notifiable disease causing death, so we donot have any reliable data in the country, In the absence ot this, I cannot say as toin which part o1 the country there are more deaths because deaths by snake bites are only reported by thc hospitals. As the House iswell aware tor deatlis due to snakebitcs in rural areas, pecople do not go to the hospitals and they arc not reported ot all. But what ever isreported, from this I can say.
Frem the figures of 1975-76 about tle reportcd deaths due to snake bites in bospitals, more deaths have been reported in Andlra Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh,
Orissa, Tamilnadu and Uttar Pradesh.
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of medicines for snakebites.
]%gr‘yanti-serum is manufactured in ET'{T{"\ Ity aif® agh T I W EW CRI, Kasauliand the Haffkine Insti- o

tute, Bombay. In 1978-79, 30,991
ampules of1occwere manufactured on demand. In 197980 the demand was less and the supply was 26,500 ampules of 10 cc. The
question isabout the supply of this medicine. There is no shortage o1 supplies ot this medicine. That I can say.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
Sir, we bhave not received any oom-
plaint whatsoever regarding deaths by snake-bite due to shortage of medicines.

MR. SPEAKER : There is nothing for you.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
This is a suggestion.

DR. SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Sir, I am on a point of order.
According to rules, he shall notask tor intormation on trivial matters.
He could have asked through a letter or this matter could have been cleared through an unstarred question. Should Parliament he subjected toasking about this sortof information ?

MR. SPEAKER : Let him answer at his sweetwill.

Parkash Padkune World Bad. minton Champijion

*482, SHRI = JANARDHANA
POOJARY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Parkash Padkuyne, World Badminton Champion has left India for gond and gone 10
Denmark; -

(b) whether he has taken this step on account of refusal of extension of leave; and

